Merrill Lynch, to any claims. 

3. Merrill Lynch is hereby ordered to cease and desist from engaging in the sale of 

securities in Alabama through persons not registered with the ASC as agents of Merrill Lynch. 

Merrill Lynch is hereby ordered to pay the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Two 

Hundred Dollars ($325,200.00) for costs incurred during the investigation of this matter, and/or for 

securities and investor education, and/or for other securities and investor protection purposes, at the 

sole discretion of the ASC within ten days of the date of this Order, payable as follows: Alabama 

Securities Commission Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00), Investor Protection Trust 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), and North American Securities Administrators Association 

Ten Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($10,200.00). 

4. Merrill Lynch shall pay up to a total of Twenty six million, five hundred sixty three 

thousand, ninety four dollars and fifty cents ($26,563,094.50) in fines, penalties and any other 

monetary sanctions among the 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin 

Islands pursuant to the calculations discussed with the multi-state working group. 

5. However, if any state securities regulator determines not to accept Merrill Lynch's 

settlement offer, the total amount of the payment to the State of Alabama shall not be affected, and 

shall remain at Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($325,200.00). 

6. Merrill Lynch is hereby ordered to comply with the Undertakings contained herein. 

7. This order is not intended by the ASC to subject any Covered Person to any 

disqualifications under the laws of the United States, any state, the District of Columbia, Puerto